The Syndicate manages its foreign exchange risk against its functional currency. Foreign exchange arises when future commercial
transactions or recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Syndicate’s functional currency.

The Syndicate is primarily exposed to currency risk in respect of liabilities under policies of insurance denominated in currencies
other than US Dollars. The most significant currencies to which the Syndicate is exposed are Pounds Sterling, Canadian Dollar
and Euro. The Syndicate seeks to mitigate the risk by matching the estimated foreign currency denominated liabilities with
assets denominated in the same currency.

Sensitivity analysis

Fluctuations in the Syndicate’s trading currencies against the US dollar would result in a change to profit after tax and net assets
value.

The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit after tax and net assets of a percentage change in the relative strength
of the US dollar against the value of the Euro, the Canadian dollar and the Sterling, simultaneously. The analysis is based on
current information.

			  Impact on profit after tax   	Impact on net assets
Changes to Sterling, Canadian dollar and		  2016	 2015	 2016	 2015
Euros relative to US dollar		  $000's	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's

USD weakens 10% against other currencies		  13,156	 6,230	 19,312	 18,614

USD weakens 5% against other currencies	 	 6,578	 3,115	 9,656	 9,307

USD strengthens 5% against other currencies		  (6,265)	 (2,967)	 (9,196)	 (8,864)

USD strengthens 10% against other currencies		  (11,960)	 (5,664)	 (17,557)	 (16,922)

2 6

XL CATLIN SYNDICATE 2003

2016
	 GBP	 USD	 EUR	 CAD	 AUD	 OTH	 TOTAL
 	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's
Financial investments	 202,608	 2,376,429	 237,477	 314,893	 —	 2,387	 3,133,794
Overseas deposits	 —	 47,035	 —	 79,444	 189,028	 83,037	 398,544
Reinsurers' share of
technical provisions	 112,853	 1,025,049	 84,365	 88,431	 —	 —	 1,310,698
Insurance and
Reinsurance receivables	 70,518	 1,344,125	 97,240	 58,197	 —	 —	 1,570,080
Cash and cash
equivalents	 12,788	 172,601	 9,083	 9,345	 —	 —	 203,817
Other assets	 46,571	 379,261	 30,047	 61,942	 —	 —	 517,821
Total assets	 445,338	 5,344,500	 458,212	 612,252	 189,028	 85,424	 7,134,754

Technical provisions 	 514,091	 4,270,350	 419,069	 377,094	 —	 — 	 5,580,604
Insurance and
reinsurance payables	 109,970	 765,041	 80,327	 64,280	 —	 —	 1,019,618
Other creditors	 19,201	 276,943	 9,151	 3,949	 —	 —	 309,244
Total Liabilities	 643,262	 5,312,334	 508,547	 445,323	 —	 —	  6,909,466

2015
 	 GBP	 USD	 EUR	 CAD	 AUD	 OTH	 TOTAL

 	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's	 $000's

Financial investments	 264,489	 2,227,699	 289,233	 271,506	 1,079	 1,951	 3,055,957

Overseas deposits	 —	 43,280	 —	 65,044	 195,336	 72,026	 375,686

Reinsurers' share of
technical provisions	 95,872	 1,041,317	 73,827	 70,187	 —	 —	 1,281,203

Insurance and
Reinsurance receivables	 122,308	 1,215,833	 98,818	 47,759	 —	 —	 1,484,718

Cash and cash equivalents	 2,821	 158,319	 7,884	 761	 357	 7,255	 177,397

Other assets	 115,987	 275,544	 53,584	 52,804	 —	 —	 497,919

Total assets	 601,477	 4,961,992	 523,346	 508,061	 196,772	 81,232	 6,872,880

Technical provisions	 649,706	 4,119,434	 378,893	 320,631	 —	 — 	 5,468,664

Insurance and
reinsurance payables	 109,335	 705,538	 83,789	 48,057	 —	 1	 946,720

Other creditors	 128,622	 80,785	 1,277	 4,432	 —	 —	 215,116

Total Liabilities	 887,663	 4,905,757	 463,959	 373,120	 —	 1	 6,630,500

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2	 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(b)	Market risk (continued)

(iii)	Currency risk (continued)

2 7

XL CATLIN SYNDICATE 2003

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2	 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

(c)	 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when due. Key areas where the Syndicate is exposed
to credit risk are:

•	 reinsurers' share of insurance liabilities;
•	 amounts due from reinsurers in respect of claims already paid;